

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Incorporated in Malaysia: 596364-U

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Company No: 596364-U)

The Directors are pleased to announce the unaudited results for the second quarter ended 30 November 2010.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010**

	Note	UNAUDITED INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		UNAUDITED CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		1 Sept 10 to 30 Nov 10 CURRENT QUARTER RM'000	1 Sept 09 to 30 Nov 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER RM'000	1 Jun 10 to 30 Nov 10 CURRENT YEAR TO DATE RM'000	1 Jun 09 to 30 Nov 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE RM'000
Revenue	A12	21,560	21,204	45,472	40,603
Profit From Operations		1,447	3,385	3,267	5,420
Finance (Expense)/Income, Net		56	(5)	(247)	34
Depreciation And Amortisation		(1,984)	(987)	(3,935)	(1,931)
(Loss)/Profit Before Tax And Minority Interest	B1	(481)	2,393	(915)	3,523
Taxation	B5	(442)	(20)	(871)	32
(Loss)/Profit After Tax And Before Minority Interest		(923)	2,373	(1,786)	3,555
(Loss)/Profit For The Period		(923)	2,373	(1,786)	3,555
Attributable To:					
Equity Holders Of The Parent		(917)	1,578	(1,779)	2,768
Minority Interest		(6)	795	(7)	787
		(923)	2,373	(1,786)	3,555
Basic (Loss)/Earnings Per Share (Sen)	B9	(0.23)	0.41	(0.23)	0.72

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2010.

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Company No: 596364-U)

The Directors are pleased to announce the unaudited results for the second quarter ended 30 November 2010.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010**

	UNAUDITED INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		UNAUDITED CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	1 Sept 10 to 30 Nov 10 CURRENT QUARTER RM'000	1 Sept 09 to 30 Nov 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER RM'000	1 Jun 10 to 30 Nov 10 CURRENT YEAR TODATE RM'000	1 Jun 09 to 30 Nov 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE RM'000
(Loss)/Profit for the financial period	(923)	2,373	(1,786)	3,555
Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax:				
Foreign currency exchange differences	(492)	(178)	(1,126)	306
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial period	(1,415)	2,195	(2,912)	3,861
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	(1,409)	1,400	(2,905)	3,075
Minority interests	(6)	795	(7)	787
	(1,415)	2,195	(2,912)	3,861

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2010.

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Company No: 596364-U)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2010

	Note	Unaudited AS AT 30 Nov 2010 RM'000	Audited AS AT 31 May 2010 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant And Equipment		31,484	32,181
Investment In Associates		-	231
Investment In Associates - Quasi Loan		13,273	-
Investment Property		870	870
Intangible Assets		25,622	21,610
Deferred Tax Assets		4,774	4,930
		<u>76,023</u>	<u>59,821</u>
Current Assets			
Inventories		3,211	1,998
Trade And Other Receivables		24,226	42,784
Tax Recoverable		816	430
Investment		1,334	1,343
Cash And Cash Equivalents		38,051	53,774
		<u>67,638</u>	<u>100,329</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>143,661</u>	<u>160,151</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent			
Share Capital		44,075	43,181
Treasury shares		(151)	(92)
ICULS - Equity Component		12,737	13,666
Reserves		27,460	36,057
		<u>84,121</u>	<u>92,813</u>
Minority Interest		7,223	475
Total Equity		<u>91,344</u>	<u>93,288</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	B12	2,914	4,510
ICULS - Liability Component		5,075	5,605
Deferred Tax Liabilities		187	2
		<u>8,176</u>	<u>10,118</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade Payables		14,882	17,250
Borrowings	B12	4,425	8,021
Other Payable & Accruals		16,159	21,756
Deferred Income		8,114	9,450
Taxation		561	268
		<u>44,141</u>	<u>56,745</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>52,317</u>	<u>66,863</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>143,661</u>	<u>160,151</u>
Net Assets Per Share (Sen)		<u>20.72</u>	<u>21.60</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2010)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Co number: 596364-U)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010

	<-----NON DISTRIBUTABLE----->					DISTRIBUTABLE		TOTAL RM'000	MINORITY INTERESTS RM'000	TOTAL EQUITY RM'000
	SHARE CAPITAL RM'000	SHARE PREMIUM RM'000	OTHER RESERVE RM'000	TREASURY SHARES RM'000	ICULS RM'000	WARRANTS RESERVE RM'000	RETAINED PROFITS RM'000			
At 1 June 2010	43,181	9,342	(141)	(92)	13,666	19,331	7,526	92,813	475	93,288
Dilution of investment in Redtone China	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,728)	(5,728)	6,755	1,027
	43,181	9,342	(141)	(92)	13,666	19,331	1,798	87,085	7,230	94,315
Foreign currency translation recognised in other comprehensive income statement Loss for the year	-	-	(1,126)	-	-	-	-	(1,126)	-	(1,126)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,779)	(1,779)	(7)	(1,786)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(1,126)	-	-	-	(1,779)	(2,905)	(7)	(2,912)
Treasury shares acquired	-	-	-	(59)	-	-	-	(59)	-	(59)
Issuance of ordinary shares, pursuant to conversion of ICULS	894	35	-	-	(929)	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 Nov 2010	44,075	9,377	(1,267)	(151)	12,737	19,331	19	84,121	7,223	91,344

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2010 (AUDITED)

	<-----NON DISTRIBUTABLE----->					DISTRIBUTABLE		TOTAL RM'000	MINORITY INTERESTS RM'000	TOTAL EQUITY RM'000
	SHARE CAPITAL RM'000	SHARE PREMIUM RM'000	OTHER RESERVE RM'000	TREASURY SHARES RM'000	ICULS RM'000	WARRANTS RESERVE RM'000	RETAINED PROFITS RM'000			
At 1 June 2009	38,647	6,396	2,621	-	-	-	12,303	59,967	5,455	65,422
Foreign currency translation, net expense recognised directly in equity	-	-	(987)	-	-	-	-	(987)	(99)	(1,086)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,414)	(5,414)	415	(4,999)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(987)	-	-	-	(5,414)	(6,401)	317	(6,084)
Treasury shares acquired	-	-	-	(92)	-	-	-	(92)	-	(92)
Acquisition of remaining equity in subsidiaries from minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,297)	(5,297)
Share options granted under ESOS recognised in the income statement	-	-	80	-	-	-	-	80	-	80
Issuance of ICULS, net of tax	-	-	-	-	16,215	-	-	16,215	-	16,215
Issuance of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	19,331	-	19,331	-	19,331
Issuance of ordinary shares, pursuant to conversion of ICULS	2,553	-	-	-	(2,549)	-	-	4	-	4
Issuance of ordinary shares, pursuant to exercise of ESOS	1,981	2,946	(1,219)	-	-	-	-	3,708	-	3,708
Expiry of ESOS	-	-	(636)	-	-	-	636	-	-	-
At 31 May 2010	43,181	9,342	(141)	(92)	13,666	19,331	7,526	92,813	475	93,288

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2010)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Co number:596364-U)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010**

	6 MONTHS CURRENT FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 Jun 10 to 30 Nov 10 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE 1 Jun 09 to 30 Nov 09 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit Before Taxation	(915)	3,523
Adjustments For:		
Non Cash Items	1,691	2,814
Non Operating Items	(179)	(23)
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	597	6,314
Net Changes In Current Assets	3,901	(3,968)
Net Changes In Current Liabilities	(10,441)	464
	(5,943)	2,810
Tax Paid	(199)	-
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Operating Activities	(6,142)	2,810
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition Of Subsidiary (Net Of Cash Acquired)	-	(23)
Investment In Joint Ventures	-	1
Interest Received	396	126
Additional Investment in Structured Fund Investment	-	(196)
Proceeds from upliftment of Structured Fund Investment	9	-
Purchase of Property, Plant And Equipment	(1,757)	(5,435)
Expenditure On Intangible Assets	(1,632)	(715)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	(2,984)	(6,242)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Treasury shares acquired	(60)	-
Repayment for Finance Lease	(1,722)	(586)
Repayment for Term Loan	(79)	(58)
Repayment for Hire Purchase	(13)	-
Cash Received from Issuance of Shares	-	1,496
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Financing Activities	(1,874)	852
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(11,000)	(2,580)
EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(1,126)	306
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	48,945	27,136
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	36,819	24,862
Cash And Cash Equivalents Comprise:		
Cash And Bank Balances	19,662	9,506
Deposits With Licensed Bank	18,389	15,152
	38,051	24,658
Bank Overdraft	(1,232)	-
Short-Term Investment	-	204
Total cash and cash equivalents	36,819	24,862

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2010)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Co number:596364-U)

A. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2010

A1. Basis Of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134: Interim Financial Reporting (previously known as MASB 26) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and ACE Listing Requirements of the BMSB.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2010.

The following notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

A2. Changes In Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2010, except for the adoption of the following revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), amendment to FRS and Interpretations effective for the financial period beginning on or after 1 July 2009:

FRS 2	Share-based Payment (Vesting Conditions and Cancellations)
Revised FRS 3 (2010)	Business Combinations
FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 8	Operating Segment
Revised FRS 101 (2009)	Presentation of Financial Statements
Revised FRS 127 (2010)	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Revised FRS 139 (2010)	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 1 and 127	Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
FRS 138	Consequential Amendments Arising from Revised FRS 3 (2010)
IC Interpretation 4	Determining Whether An Agreement Contains a Lease
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2: Group and Treasury Share Transactions

(a) FRS 101 (revised) "Presentation of Financial Statements"

The revised standard prohibits the presentation of items of income and expenses (that is, 'non-owner changes in equity') in the statement of changes in equity, requiring 'non-owner changes in equity' to be presented separately from owner changes in equity in a statement of comprehensive income which can be presented as a single statement or two statements (comprising the income statement and statement of comprehensive income). The Group has elected to present the statement of comprehensive income in two statements. As a result, the Group has presented all owner changes in equity in the consolidated statement of changes in equity whilst all non-owner changes in equity in the consolidation statement of comprehensive income. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation. There is no impact on the results of the Group since these changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expenses.

(b) FRS 139 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement"

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature of the asset and the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Set out below are the major changes in classifications of financial assets of the Group:

(i) Loans and receivables

Non-current receivables, previously measured at invoice amount and subject to impairment, are now classified as loans and receivables and measured at fair value plus transaction costs initially and subsequently, at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

When loans and receivables are impaired, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. Impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Fair Value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial assets are measured at fair value at the date of the statement of financial position with changes in fair value recognised as gains or losses in profit or loss.

In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes in accounting policies have been accounted for prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 May 2010 are not restated. The effects of the changes on the accounting policies have been accounted for on 1 June 2010 by adjusting the following opening balances of the Group:

	As previously reported RM'000	Effects of adopting FRS 139 RM'000	After effects of adopting FRS 139 RM'000
<u>Consolidated Statement of Financial Position</u>			
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Investment in Associates - Quasi Loan	-	13,273	13,273
<u>Current assets</u>			
Trade and Other Receivables	42,784	(13,273)	29,511

A3. Qualification Of Financial Statements

There were no audit qualification on the audited financial statements for Company and the subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 May 2010.

A4. Nature And Amount Of Exceptional And Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items during the current quarter under review.

A5. Changes In Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the quarter ended 30 November 2010.

A6. Property, Plant And Equipment

During the quarter under review, the Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment.

A7. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter except for the following:

- (a) On 2 and 3 August 2010, the Company announced that it has entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Hotgate Technology Inc ("Hotgate") to dispose 58,501,000 ordinary shares in REDtone Telecommunications (China) Ltd ("REDtone China"), representing 100% of the issued and paid up share capital of REDtone China for a total consideration of USD22million to be satisfied by the issuance of 244,444,444 new common stock in Hotgate.

On 27 October 2010, the Company announced that the disposal has been completed on 25 October 2010.

- (b) On 27 September 2010, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Redtone Marketing Sdn Bhd ("RMSB") had on 24 September 2010 received a letter from Malaysia Communications and Multimedia Commission informing RMSB that the 2600 Mhz broadband wireless access spectrum is available for allocation.

A8. Seasonality Or Cyclicity Of Interim Operations

The Group's operations are not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the period under review.

A9. Debt And Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares for the quarter ended 30 November 2010 except for the following:

- (a) Share Capital

	Ordinary share of RM0.10 each	
	No of shares	RM
Share capital - issued and fully paid up as at 31.8.2010	435,425,725	43,542,573
Arising from conversion of ICULS	5,324,200	532,420
Share capital as at 30.11.2010	<u>440,749,925</u>	<u>44,074,993</u>

- (b) Share buy-back

There are no shares buy-back during the quarter ended 30 November 2010. As at 30 November 2010, the total share repurchase and held as treasury shares were 686,200.

A10. Contingent Liabilities

Contingent Liabilities of the Group comprise the following:-

<u>Unsecured</u>	RM'000
Corporate guarantee given to suppliers for supply of services to subsidiaries and an associate	<u>4,343</u>

A11. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There is no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

A12. Segmental Information

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	1 Sept 2010 to 30 Nov 2010 RM'000	1 Sept 2009 to 30 Nov 2009 RM'000	1 Jun 2010 to 30 Nov 2010 RM'000	1 Jun 2009 to 30 Nov 2009 RM'000
<u>Revenue by Types of Products:-</u>				
Communication Services	20,756	21,045	42,799	39,717
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	780	109	2,592	775
Digital Television Services	24	50	81	111
	<u>21,560</u>	<u>21,204</u>	<u>45,472</u>	<u>40,603</u>
<u>(Loss)/Profit Before Tax:-</u>				
Communication Services	366	2,750	878	4,160
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	11	43	53	93
Digital Television Services	(858)	(400)	(1,846)	(730)
	<u>(481)</u>	<u>2,393</u>	<u>(915)</u>	<u>3,523</u>

A13. Dividends

There were no dividends declared or paid by the Group for the current quarter under review.

A14. Material Events Subsequent To The End Of The Reporting Period

There were no material transactions or events subsequent to the current quarter ended 30 November 2010 till 25 January 2011 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Co number:596364-U)

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review Of Group Results For The Second Quarter Ended 30 November 2010

For the quarter under review, the Group's revenue increased by 2% compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter mainly due to revenue contribution from Hotgate operation. The Group, however, recorded a loss before tax of RM0.481 million for the quarter as compared to profit of RM 2.393 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The Q2 2011 loss was mainly due to professional fees for the corporate exercise involving REDtone Telecommunications (China) Ltd group and additional costs incurred in DETV due to expansion of business.

B2. Current year prospects

The Group's main revenue contributor, broadband and voice business segment, though is operating in a competitive environment, will continue to contribute positively to the Group's performance. The Group will focus on broadband offerings to corporate and enterprise and continue to improve its service quality to retain and grow its customer base. The broadband market in Malaysia is projected to see further strong growth in demand over the next few years. Hence, the Group will continue to invest and expand its network and service operations to capitalize on the opportunity.

On the new IPTV business, the Group will continue its investment in content sourcing, promotion and marketing campaign to create awareness as well as attract more customers. It is also looking at various channels and strategic alliances to accelerate the penetration of IPTV in the local market.

In addition, the Board of Directors will continue to take affirmative cost-containment measures in order to achieve higher operational efficiency. The Group is actively pursuing other opportunities and technology development which are expected to generate favorable results by leveraging on its core competencies.

The 2600 Mhz broadband wireless access spectrum that is made available to REDtone Group recently shall not have any impact to the current year performance of the Group but is expected to contribute positively to the Group performance in the future.

B3. Material Changes In Profit Before Taxation Compared To The Preceding Quarter

	2nd Quarter ended 31 Nov 2010	1st Quarter ended 31 Aug 2010
Revenue	<u>21,560</u>	<u>23,912</u>
Loss Before Taxation and Minority Interest	<u>(481)</u>	<u>(435)</u>

For Q2 FYE 2011, the Group registered a turnover of RM 21.6 million compared to RM23.9 million for the preceding quarter, which represents a marginal decrease in the Group's revenue.

The loss for the previous quarter under review was mainly due to professional fee for the corporate exercise involving REDtone Telecommunications (China) Ltd group and additional costs incurred in DETV due to expansion of business.

B4. Profit forecast

No profit forecast was announced.

B5. Taxation

Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
1 Sept 2010 to 30 Nov 2010 RM'000	1 Sept 2009 to 30 Nov 2009 RM'000	1 Jun 2010 to 30 Nov 2010 RM'000	1 Jun 2009 to 30 Nov 2009 RM'000

Current period provision	442	20	871	(32)
--------------------------	-----	----	-----	------

Current quarter tax was mainly due to the tax provision relating to subsidiary companies operating in China.

B6. Profit On Sale Of Unquoted Investments And/Or Properties

There were no disposal of unquoted investment and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7. Investment

The investment in unquoted shares as at 30 November 2010 are summarised as follows:

	RM'000
Total investment at cost	1,334
Total investment at carrying value	1,334
Total investment at market value as at 30 November 2010	1,334

B8. Material Litigation

On 30 August 2010, the Company announced that Redtone Technology Sdn Bhd and Redtone Telecommunications Sdn Bhd lodged a Notice of Dispute to the Singapore International Arbitration Centre following the default of payment of the purchase consideration by Quantum Global Network Inc for the acquisition of Redtone Telecommunications (Pakistan) Pte Ltd.

B9. (Loss)/Earnings Per Share

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	1 Sept 2010 to 30 Nov 2010	1 Sept 2009 to 30 Nov 2009	1 Jun 2010 to 30 Nov 2010	1 Jun 2009 to 30 Nov 2009
Basic (loss)/earnings per share				
(Loss)/Profit Attributable To Equity Holders Of Parent (RM'000)	(917)	1,578	(1,779)	2,768
Weighted Average Number Of Ordinary Shares				
In Issue ('000)	401,908	386,468	802,461	386,468
Basic (Loss)/Earnings Per Share (Sen)	(0.23)	0.41	(0.23)	0.72

B10. Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate developments for the current quarter under review.

B11. Utilisation of Rights Proceeds

On 23 August 2010, the Company announced that there will be a revision to the utilisation of proceeds from the renounceable rights issue of RM40,611,633 nominal value of 10-year 2.75% irredeemable convertible unsecured loan stocks ("Rights Issue").

The proceeds raised from the Rights Issue which was allocated for the capital expenditure for wireless infrastructure shall now be utilised for the working capital of the broadband for office and IPTV operations of the Group.

As at 30 November 2010, the status of the utilisation of proceeds from the Rights Issue is as follows:

Details of Utilisation	Approved	Revised Utilisation	Actual Utilisation	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation	Deviation	%
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000	
Capital Expenditure	38,210	23,210	11,317	Within 3 years	-	N/A
Working Capital	1,802	16,802	11,608	Within 2 years	-	N/A
Estimated expenses for the Rights Issue	600	600	596	Within 1 year	-	N/A
Total	40,612	40,612	23,521		-	

B12. Group Borrowings

As at 30 November 2010, total borrowings of the Group are as follows:

	30 Nov 2010 RM'000	31 May 2010 RM'000
Total Secured Borrowings:-		
Leasing facility from IBM Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia	3,969	5,497
Fixed loan facility from Public Bank Bhd. which are demoninated in Ringgit Malaysia	2,029	2,083
Hire purchase facility from Public Bank Bhd. which are demoninated in Ringgit Malaysia	109	123
Bank overdraft from HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad	1,232	4,828
	<u>7,339</u>	<u>12,531</u>
Long Term Borrowings:-		
Lease liability, repayment more than one year	911	2,440
Fixed loan liability, repayment more than one year	1,920	1,974
Hire purchase liability, repayment more than one year	83	96
	<u>2,914</u>	<u>4,510</u>
Short Term Borrowings:-		
Lease liability, repayment less than one year	3,057	3,057
Fixed loan liability, repayment less than one year	109	109
Hire purchase liability, repayment more than one year	27	27
Bank overdraft	1,232	4,828
	<u>4,425</u>	<u>8,021</u>